

No. 15-1387

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

COTTONWOOD ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CENTER,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

MATT KENNA
Counsel of Record
PUBLIC INTEREST ENVTL. LAW
679 E. 2nd Ave., Suite 11B
Durango, CO 81301
(970) 385-6941
matt@kenna.net

JOHN MEYER
COTTONWOOD ENVTL. LAW
CENTER
P.O. Box 412
Bozeman, MT 59771
(406) 546-0149

Attorneys for Respondent

August 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
REGULATION INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT	3
1. The Lynx Critical Habitat Designation	3
2. The Forest Service’s Lynx Amendments	5
3. The Litigation	7
4. The Court of Appeals’ Decision	9
a. Standing	9
b. Ripeness	12
c. Merits	12
d. Relief and Rehearing	14
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	14
I. The Forest Service has not identified any standing issue that merits review.	14
A. The court of appeals correctly required Cottonwood to show concrete injury attributable to the procedural violation.	14
B. There is no arguable circuit conflict.	20
II. The government’s ripeness argument that plaintiffs may only challenge specific actions implementing a programmatic action does not merit review.	24

III. The Forest Service’s argument that the Ninth Circuit erred in following the plain language of the reinitiation regulation does not merit review.	28
IV. The Forest Service’s policy arguments demonstrate no need for review.	31
CONCLUSION.....	34
APPENDIX	
REGULATION INVOLVED	1a
50 C.F.R. § 402.16	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Am. Bird Conservancy, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 516 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Am. Bottom Conservancy v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 650 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Bensman v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 408 F.3d 945 (7th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Ctr. for Biol. Diversity v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	25, 27
<i>Ctr. for Biol. Diversity v. Lueckel</i> , 417 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Ctr. for Sustainable Economy v. Jewell</i> , 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	23, 25
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. Sidamon-Eristoff</i> , 3 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Norton</i> , 239 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2002), <i>vacated in part as moot</i> , 89 F. App'x 273 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>In re Endangered Species Act Section 4 Deadline Litig.</i> , 704 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	11, 18
<i>Forest Guardians v. Forsgren</i> , 478 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2007)	31
<i>Forest Guardians v. Johanns</i> , 450 F.3d 455 (9th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	9
<i>Harris v. Mexican Specialty Foods, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2009)	26

<i>Heartwood, Inc. v. Agpaoa</i> , 628 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 2010)	20, 21
<i>Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 230 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2000)	22, 27
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	9, 11, 17, 19, 21
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	21
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	14
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 440 F.3d 459 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Norton v. So. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	3, 13, 29, 30
<i>Nulankeyutmonen Nkihtaqmikon v. Impson</i> , 503 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)	12, 26, 27, 28
<i>Ouachita Watch League v. Jacobs</i> , 463 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Pac. Rivers Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 689 F. 3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. granted</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1582, <i>vacated as moot</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2843 (2013)	16, 17
<i>In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing & Section 4(d) Rule Litig.</i> , 720 F.3d 354 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	25

<i>Pollack v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 577 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 559 U.S. 1006 (2010)	22
<i>Regional Rail Reorg. Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	24
<i>Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993)	24
<i>Rhodes v. Johnson</i> , 153 F.3d 785 (7th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Sierra Club v. Franklin Cty. Power of Ill., LLC</i> , 546 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 557 U.S. 936 (2009)	22
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 816 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1987)	33
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 446 F.3d 808 (8th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Sierra Club v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 287 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Silver v. Babbitt</i> , 924 F. Supp. 976 (D. Ariz. 1995).....	33
<i>Strahan v. Roughead</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 358 (D. Mass. 2012)	33
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>W. Watersheds Proj. v. Kraayenbrink</i> , 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Pub. Lands Council v. W. Watersheds Proj.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 366 (2011)	11
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	25

<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	14
<i>Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	27
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:	
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(i)	4
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)	4
16 U.S.C. § 1536.....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	9, 31
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A)	6
16 U.S.C. § 1604(a)	5
50 C.F.R. Part 402	6
50 C.F.R. § 402.03.....	30
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(h)(3)	6
50 C.F.R. § 402.16.....	<i>passim</i>
Other:	
48 Fed. Reg. 29,990 (June 29, 1983)	30
65 Fed. Reg. 16,052 (Mar. 24, 2000).....	4, 20, 34
71 Fed. Reg. 66,008 (Nov. 9, 2006).....	4
74 Fed. Reg. 8,616 (Feb. 25, 2009)	5, 32
80 Fed. Reg. 42,087 (July 16, 2015)	32
FWS, <i>U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service to Review 8 Endangered Species Decisions</i> (July 20, 2007), https://www.fws.gov/news/ShowNews.cfm? newsId=E54AFD13-CC75-4E83- 9780C462E13BA6E2	5

[http://www.blm.gov/or/plans/rmpswesternoregon/
consultation.php](http://www.blm.gov/or/plans/rmpswesternoregon/consultation.php) 32
